
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: (0113) 37 88666 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

WEST YORKSHIRE  
JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
Meeting to be held in Council Chamber, Bradford City Hall, Bradford BD1 IHY on 

Wednesday, 5th December, 2018 at 10.30 am 
 

(Pre-meeting for all Committee Members at 10.00 am) 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
Councillor N Riaz 

 
Councillor V Greenwood 

 
Councillor A Evans 

 
Councillor S Baines 

 
Councillor J Hughes 

 
Councillor E Smaje 

 
Councillor B Flynn 

 
Councillor H Hayden (Chair) 

 
Councillor Y Crewe 

 
Councillor B Rhodes 

 
    

- Bradford Council 
 

- Bradford Council 
 

- Calderdale Council 
 

- Calderdale Council 
 

- Kirklees Council 
 

- Kirklees Council 
 

- Leeds Council 
 

- Leeds Council 
 

- Wakefield Council 
 
- Wakefield Council 

 

 
Co-opted Members 

 
Councillor J Clark – North Yorkshire County Council 

Councillor A Solloway – North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
  
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the r
[...]
 at the meeting or by 

email (contact details on agenda front sheet). 

 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 8th October 2018. 
 

1 - 8 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

8   
 

  WEST YORKSHIRE AND HARROGATE HEALTH 
AND CARE PARTNERSHIP: ACUTE CARE 
COLLABORATION AND THE WEST 
YORKSHIRE ASSOCIATION OF ACUTE 
TRUSTS 
 
To consider a report from Leeds City Council’s 
Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support 
introducing a report from the West Yorkshire and 
Harrogate Health and Care Partnership which 
provides an outline of the activity taking place 
within the Partnership relating to its identified acute 
care collaboration priority and West Yorkshire 
Association of Acute Trusts (WYAAT) collaborative 
forum. The report also includes a description of the 
WYAAT collaborative forum, alongside a summary 
of each of the current 12 programme areas that 
contribute to the acute care collaboration priority. 
 

9 - 34 

9   
 

  WEST YORKSHIRE AND HARROGATE HEALTH 
AND CARE PARTNERSHIP: WORKFORCE 
PRIORITY 
 
To consider a report from Leeds City Council’s 
Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support that 
introduces a report from West Yorkshire and 
Harrogate Health and Care Partnership (the 
Partnership) providing an outline of the activity 
taking place within the Partnership relating to its 
identified workforce priority. The report also 
includes a description of the role of the Local 
Workforce Action Board (LWAB) and provides 
some examples of the work taking place to mitigate 
workforce risks. 
 

35 - 
58 

10   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider a report from Leeds City Council’s 
Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support on the 
development of the West Yorkshire Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s work 
programme. 
 

59 - 
64 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
E 

11   
 

  DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF FUTURE 
MEETINGS 
 
To note that, following further consultation, the 
following dates and times are proposed for future 
meetings: 
 
Monday 11th February 10.30 am until 12.30 pm - 
Halifax 
Monday 8th April 2019 10.30 am until 12.30 pm – 
Wakefield  
 
(Both with a pre-meeting for Committee Members 
at 10.30 am) 
 
Additionally Members are asked to note the 
venues for each meeting which will be hosted by 
Calderdale and Wakefield Councils respectively. 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 5th December, 2018 

 

WEST YORKSHIRE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
MONDAY, 8TH OCTOBER, 2018 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor H Hayden in the Chair 

 Councillors S Baines, B Flynn, 
V Greenwood, B Rhodes, N Riaz and 
L Smaje 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS  Councillor J Clark – North Yorkshire CC 
 

12 Welcome and introductions  
The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and brief introductions were 
made. The Chair also thanked representatives of Kirklees Metropolitan District 
Council for hosting this meeting in Huddersfield Town Hall. 
 

13 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

14 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no exempt items. 
 

15 Late Items  
There were no late items of business. 
 

16 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made, however 
Councillor Baines MBE wished it to be recorded that he had a non-pecuniary 
interest in Agenda Item 9 ‘Specialist Stroke Care Programme – update’ as a 
member of the Board, Calderdale & Huddersfield NHS Trust (minute 22 
refers). 
 

17 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Crewe, Evans, Hughes 
and Solloway. 
 

18 Public Statements  
The Joint Committee received the following statements: 
 
Jenny Shepherd, Calderdale & Kirklees 999 Call or the NHS – made a 
representation on the aims and operation of the West Yorkshire and 
Harrogate Health & Care Partnership draft Memorandum of Understanding 
(MoU); and requesting the Joint Committee undertake a critical analysis of the 
proposals. Additionally, she requested the Joint Committee include the 
scrutiny of contracts at ‘place and primary’ level to the work programme. 
 
Gilda Peterson – made a representation on the influence of the draft MoU on 
the individual partner organisations when considering harmonisation of 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 5th December, 2018 

 

treatment. Additionally, she commented on the required integration of CCG 
and social care provision. 
 
Mr Colin Hutchinson – made a representation on the future of the health and 
social care workforce and noting the issue of ‘workforce’ was due to be 
considered by the Joint Committee in June 2019, requested consideration be 
given to including this area at an earlier point in the work programme .  
 
Following the statements, the Chair thanked those making representations 
and the Joint Committee 
RESOLVED –  

a) To thank the members of the public for their attendance and 
representations made to the Joint Committee. 

b) To note the contents of the representations and to have regard to them 
during consideration of the matters included within the formal agenda. 

 
19 Minutes - 30 July 2018  

RESOLVED – To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held 30th July 
2018 as a correct record. 
 

20 Matters Arising  
Minute 10 Access to Dentistry – Referring to correspondence received since 
the July meeting and shared with Members of the Joint Committee, the Chair 
commented that more detail was required on the proposals, particularly on 
how the work will be undertaken and the timescales for delivery. 
 

21 West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care Partnership: 
Memorandum of Understanding  
The Joint Committee received a report of Leeds City Council’s Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support presenting the draft West Yorkshire and 
Harrogate Health and Care Partnership Memorandum of Understanding 
(MoU). 
 
The following were in attendance and contributed to the discussion: 

 Anthony Kealy – Locality Director, NHS England) 

 Jo Webster – Chief Officer NHS Wakefield CCG and SRO West 
Yorkshire and Harrogate Stroke Programme 

 Tony Cooke – Chief Officer, Health Partnerships, Leeds City Council 

 Rachael Loftus – Head of Regional Partnerships, Leeds City Council 
 
Anthony Kealy presented the draft MoU highlighting the following key matters: 

 The MoU set out the agreement between partner agencies on how they 
intend to work together; the ways of working, financial framework etc 
although it is not legally binding.  

 The statutory powers and sovereignty of the partner organisations will 
not be alter
[...]
ultation and communications strategy across the 
ICS. 

 The role of ICT to support partnership working between service 
providers. 

 
Noting the range of consultation and engagement already undertaken, 
Members requested sight of the published West Yorkshire and Harrogate 
Health and Care Partnership 2018/19 Communications Plan, highlighted at 
the meeting. 
RESOLVED –  

a) To note the contents of the report and appendices containing the draft 
Memorandum of Understanding and “Our Next Steps to Better Health 
and Care for Everyone” January 2018 publication for the West 
Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care Partnership. 

b) To note the content of the discussions as outlined above. 
c) That a copy of the published West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and 

Care Partnership 2018/19 Communications Plan be provided to the 
Joint Committee. 

 
22 Specialist Stroke Care Programme - Update  

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 5th December, 2018 

 

Further to minute 8 of the meeting held 30th July 2018, the Joint Committee 
considered the report of Leeds City Council’s Head of Governance and 
Scrutiny presenting the requested update on the Specialist Stroke Care 
Programme and the work undertaken across West Yorkshire and Harrogate to 
improve Specialist Stroke Services. 
 
The following were in attendance and contributed to the discussion: 

 Jo Webster – Chief Officer NHS Wakefield CCG and SRO West 
Yorkshire and Harrogate Stroke Programme 

 Andy Withers – Clinical Chair Bradford Districts CCG and West 
Yorkshire and Harrogate Stroke Programme Chair 

 Graham Venables – Clinical networks clinical director – Northern 
Region 

 Stacey Hunter – Chief Operating Officer, Airedale NHS Foundation 
Trust – representing the West Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts 

 Jacqui Crossley, Head of Clinical Effectiveness and Governance, 
Yorkshire  

 Karen Coleman – West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care 
Partnershi
[...]
ns within the Partnership for the first financial quarter 2018/19. 
 
The following were in attendance and contributed to the discussion: 

 Bryan Machin, Director of Finance, West Yorkshire & Harrogate 
Partnership 

 Jo Webster – Chief Officer NHS Wakefield and SRO West Yorkshire & 
Harrogate Stroke Programme 

 Jonathon Webb, Chief Financial Officer, Wakefield CCG 
 
Bryan Machin presented the report and highlighted the following: 
 

 The Partnership was developing an understanding of the challenges 
faced by each organisation in order to support the development of 
sustainable solutions. 

 The Partnership, as an Integrated Care System, is likely to be asked to 
consider implementation of a ‘shared control total’ approach to funding. 

 The Partnership was not a regulator of services. 

 Organisations within the Partnership had a history and tradition of 
working well together across West Yorkshire. 

 
The Joint Committee considered the details presented at the meeting and 
highlighted a range of matters during its discussions, including: 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 5th December, 2018 

 

 The likely risks of having a shared control total and the impact on 
organisations delivering the financial recovery plans agreed with 
regulators. 

 How the shared control would be managed and risks distributed across 
the partner organisations. 

 The opportunity to monitor the financial framework and processes to 
ensure equality across the Partnership. Members were advised that a 
revised financial framework was under development and it was 
anticipated that monitoring would continue to be undertaken by NHS 
England and NHS Improvement, with some processes shifting to the 
Partnership / ICS.  

 Overall plans to achieve the £270m efficiencies highlighted in the 
report, noting that service efficiencies decided at a local level in one 
authority may impact on service provision in a neighbouring authority. 
Members noted the response that consideration of efficiencies 
occurred on a local, place-based basis and individual partner 
organisations and authorities were accountable to the regulators and 
not the WY&H Health and Care Partnership. 

 
Members requested that future funding reports reflect all partner organisations 
within the Partnership; including Local Authorities once their funding is 
confirmed by Central Government. 
RESOLVED - 

a) To note the details presented in the submitted report and associated 
appendices 

b) To note the contents of the discussions, which identified further 
scrutiny activity and future actions.   

 
24 Work Programme  

The Joint Committee received a report from Leeds City Council’s Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support on the development of the Joint 
Committee’s future work programme.   
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser addressed the meeting and advised that the 
Joint Committee’s future work programme had been revised to reflect the 
Memorandum of Understanding schematic and priority areas; whilst also 
recognising the matters of specialised services and access to dentistry 
previously identified by the Joint Committee.  
 
The Joint Committee considered the proposed future work programme and 
discussed the following matters: 
 
Workforce – supporting a suggestion to bring forward consideration of 
‘workforce issues’ (including examination of the employment of agency staff) 
to sit alongside consideration of urgent care at the December meeting.   
Cancer – noting a request for the Cancer Programme area to be re-prioritised 
within the work programme 
Governance Matters – noting some concerns from Members on proposals 
around the discretionary and mandatory elements of the Joint Committee.  It 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 5th December, 2018 

 

was also noted that the proposals were currently being consulted on across 
each of the six local authorities.  
 
Acknowledging the comments made by members, the Principal Scrutiny 
Adviser reminded the Joint Committee of the previously agreed meeting 
frequency and overall capacity of the Joint Committee. -.  
RESOLVED –  

a) That the proposed work programme and comments made at the 
meeting be noted. 

b) That officers continue to develop the Joint Committee’s work 
programme, based on comments made at the meeting. 

c) That a revised work programme be presented for discussion and 
agreement at a future meeting of the Joint Committee. 

 
25 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED –  
a) To note the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday, 5 

December 2018 at 10:30am (with a pre-meeting at 10:00am for all 
Members of the Joint Committee  

b) To note the intention to continue to rotate the meeting venues, with 
Bradford as first choice for the December meeting subject to venue 
availability, with Calderdale to facilitate if this is not possible. 

Page 8



 

 

Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support 

Report to West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 5 December 2018 

Subject: West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care Partnership: Acute Care 
Collaboration and the West Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts 

 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

 
Purpose  

 

1. The purpose of this report is to introduce a report from the West Yorkshire and 
Harrogate Health and Care Partnership (the Partnership) that provides an outline of 
the activity taking place within the Partnership relating to its identified acute care 
collaboration priority and West Yorkshire Association of Acute Trust
[...]
to 
note: 
 

(a) The West Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts’ aims and principles of 

collaboration; 

(b) The West Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts’ role within the West Yorkshire 

and Harrogate Health and Care Partnership; and, 

(c) The 12 programmes within the identified acute care collaboration priority 

(Hospitals Working Together portfolio). 

 
8. The West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee is also asked to 

identify and agree any specific scrutiny actions and/or future activity associated with 
the details presented. 

 
Background documents1 

 

9. None. 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. Page 10



   

 

 

WEST YORKSHIRE ASSOCIATION OF ACUTE TRUSTS 

UPDATE NOVEMBER 2018 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

The West Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts (WYAAT) was established in 2016 with the 

first formal meeting of the Committee in Common (CIC) on 12 December 2016.  It is a 

partnership of the 6 acute trusts in West Yorkshire and Harrogate (WY&H): 

 

 Airedale NHS Foundation Trust (ANHSFT) 

 Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (BTHFT) 

 Calderdale and Huddersfield NHS Foundation Trust (CHFT) 

 Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust (HDFT) 

 Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust (LTHT) 

 Mid Yorkshire Hospitals NHS Trust (MYHT) 

 

The 6 trusts are part of the WY&H Health and Care Partnership (HCP) and WYAAT is 

recognised as an important part of its governance.  WYAAT provides a strong voice for the 

acute trusts into the HCP and acts as the vehicle for delivery of its acute hospitals’ 

collaboration programme (known as “Hospitals Working Together”). 

 

The trusts agreed a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) in April 2017 which sets out how 

the partnership 
[...]
 JHOSC - Appendix A Programme Summaries
	4 WYAAT Report for WY JHOSC - Appendix B Glossary

	9 West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care Partnership: Workforce Priority
	2 WYH HCP Workforce Report v3
	3 Appendix 1 WYH LWAB - Workforce Investment Plan
	4 Appendix 2 - Draft LWAB brochure_Proof 03

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 11th February 2019 

 

WEST YORKSHIRE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY, 5TH DECEMBER, 2018 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor H Hayden in the Chair 

 Councillors S Baines, Y Crewe, B Flynn, 
V Greenwood, C Hutchinson, B Rhodes, 
N Riaz and L Smaje   

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS Councillors J Clark and A Solloway 
 

26 Welcome and Introductions  
The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and brief introductions were 
made. The Chair also thanked representatives of Bradford Metropolitan 
District Council for hosting this meeting in Bradford City Hall. 
 

27 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

28 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
The agenda contained no exempt information. 
 

29 Late Items  
There were no late items of business, however the Committee was in receipt 
of a supplementary pack containing the work programme (Minute 36 refers) 
and a copy of the “A Healthy Place to Live, A Great Place to Work” document 
was tabled at the meeting in support of discussions on the West Yorkshire 
and Harrogate Health and Care Partnership: Workforce Strategy (Minute No. 
35 refers). 
 

30 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made, however 
Councillor Baines MBE wished it to be recorded that he had a non-pecuniary 
interest in Agenda Item 8 ‘West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care 
Partnership: Acute Care Collaboration and the West Yorkshire Association of 
Acute Trusts” as a member of the Board, Calderdale & Huddersfield NHS 
Trust. (minute 34 refers) 
 

31 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

32 Public Statements  
No public statements were made at the meeting. 
 

33 Minutes of the previous meeting  
In respect of minute 22, an amendment was requested to include the request 
that Kirklees Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel receive an update 
on patient flows. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 11th February 2019 

 

RESOLVED – That, subject to the amendment outlined above, the minutes of 
the previous meeting held 8th October 2018 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

34 West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care Partnership: Acute Care 
Collaboration and the West Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts  
The Joint Committee received a report of Leeds City Council’s Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support introducing an update report from West 
Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care Partnership on acute care 
collaboration and the West Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts (WYAAT). 
The report detailed the WYAAT collaborative forum and a summary of each of 
the 12 current programme areas that contribute to the acute care 
collaboration priority. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
Matt Graham, WYAAT Programme Director 
Ian Holmes - Director, West Yorkshire & Harrogate Health & Care 
Partnership. 
 
Matt Graham, WYAAT Programme Director, presented the report and 
highlighted the following: 

- The focus of WYAAT was collaboration and standardisation of 
provision to improve and sustain care services throughout the 6 
member Trusts.  

- WYAAT provided a forum for partners to discuss the 12 programmes of 
work which were fully aligned with West Yorkshire Health and Care 
Partnership. 

- Decisions on service provision remain vested with the partner Trusts. 
 
Joint Committee discussions focussed on the following: 

 How the WYAAT programme outcomes were monitored, measured 
and reported. Members emphasised the importance of public 
accountability. Using pharmacy as an example, the response was 
noted that each programme had a clear set of metrics to evaluate 
benefits – such as financial benefits, stock control and freeing-up 
pharmacist’s time to conduct clinical work. Additionally, WYAAT was 
developing a website where programmes and outcomes would be 
available in 2019. 

 Whilst acknowledging the assurance that WYAAT itself was not a 
decision making body – all decisions remain with the partner Trust’s 
Boards and clinicians, Members also noted the influence that 
discussions at WYAAT level could have on future service provision and 
the decisions that were made when considering a business plan for 
each programme of work. 

 Noting that the detail of the 12 programmes was not yet available; it 
was agreed that the current position in terms of progress against 
anticipated outcomes for each of the programmes would be provided 
directly to Members of the Joint Committee. 

 The need to identify a timeframe for the delivery of each of the 12 
programmes. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 11th February 2019 

 

 The need to provide the Joint Committee with case studies of how 
WYAAT’s work benefits both patients and the NHS and to inform the 
Joint Committee when a programme delivery aim had been achieved. 

 The links between WYAAT partners and primary care providers. 
 
Specific matters were identified for further consideration –  

- Clarity on the aim of “optimising estates” within the Elective Surgery 
work stream was requested. 

- How the Workforce transformation has been consulted on and is being 
implemented and managed. 

- How risks are identified and managed, particularly in respect of the 
Procurement programme; and WYAATs role/influence should the 
expected benefits of any programme area not be fully achieved.  

- The role of mutual accountability between the representatives of the 6 
Trusts. 

- The costs associated with the establishment of WYAAT and any 
financial benefits brought through closer collaboration. 

- Service provision within the more rural areas covered by the 
Partnership and how this was reflected within the work of WYAAT. 

 
In conclusion, the Chair acknowledged the reassurance provided that the 
work of WYAAT linked through to the West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health 
and Care Partnership (the Partnership) and primary care providers. The Chair 
reiterated the importance of the role of the Joint Committee in monitoring the 
success of that partnership – and therefore the work of WYAAT. The Chair 
also reiterated the need for app partners within the Partnership to have regard 
to patient flow through health and care services and the needs of patients to 
access the right services across the individual Trusts and the wider 
Partnership areas. 
 
On behalf of the Joint Committee the Chair thanked representatives for their 
attendance, presentation and contribution to the discussion. 
 
RESOLVED -  

a) To note the West Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts’ aims and 
principles of collaboration; 

b) To note the West Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts’ role within the 
West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care Partnership; and, 

c) To note the 12 programmes within the identified acute care 
collaboration priority (Hospitals Working Together portfolio). 

d) To note the contents of the discussions which identified any specific 
scrutiny actions and/or future activity associated with the details 
presented. 

e) To note the intention for the relevant officer to provide the current 
position in terms of progress against anticipated outcomes for each of 
the 12 WYAAT programme areas to Members of the Joint Committee. 

 
35 West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care Partnership: Workforce 

Priority  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 11th February 2019 

 

The Joint Committee received a report of Leeds City Council’s Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support presenting a report on workforce 
challenges from the West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care 
Partnership Local Workforce Action Board (LWAB). The report provided a 
description of the LWAB and the plans in place to mitigate workforce 
challenges and risk. 
 
A copy of the document “A Healthy Place to Live, a Great Place to Work” was 
tabled at the meeting. 
 
The following were in attendance and contributed to the discussion: 

 Chris Mannion, Associate Director - Workforce Transformation, West 
Yorkshire & Harrogate Local Workforce Action Board. 

 Kate Holliday, Workforce Transformation Lead, Health Education 
England. 

 Ian Holmes - Director, West Yorkshire & Harrogate Health & Care 
Partnership 

 
A number of points were highlighted by way of introducing the item, including: 

 The team worked closely with the Clinical Priority Programme and the 6 
areas within the West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care 
Partnership to identify workforce challenges.  

 LWAB received £500k funding from Health Education England annually 
and Appendix 2 of the submitted report presented a breakdown of how 
that funding was spent along with examples of the work streams. 

 The need to ensure the right staff with the right training were available 
at the right place and time was a key objective. To achieve this, LWAB 
had established several training packages to support staff through 
change and individual work streams such as the creation of the post of 
Operating Support Officer to provide support to patients through 
recovery and beyond. 

 The importance of unpaid and/or working carers was recognised – a 
‘working carer’s passport’ had been developed, to encourage working 
carers to identify themselves and advise their managers of the 
challenges they face outside of the workplace. It was noted that 11% of 
NHS staff were recorded as being working carers 

 
The Joint Committee discussed a range of workforce challenges, including the 
following areas: 
 
Mental Health service areas where it was reported that 2000 staff had left the 
field. The Joint Committee noted the response that Health Directors had been 
asked to assess and report any service gaps in the system to LWAB. LWAB 
had developed better progression and clear pathways throughout mental 
health services to encourage staff retention. 
 
Clinical Care settings where there were different staff requirements between 
teaching and non-teaching Trusts. It was reported that a ‘Streamlining 
Programme’ offering mandatory and statutory training packages on subjects 
and issues experienced at every hospital had been established so staff can 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 11th February 2019 

 

develop transferrable skills and work within both teaching and non-teaching 
Trust settings, thus removing some of the barriers to work progression. 
Employers did acknowledge the value of staff investment and progression 
which brought benefits to the service provided and continuity of care. 
It was also reported that work was being undertaken with Universities and 
social care providers to encourage and support nursing staff with a 
programme of training and work placements. 
 
Social Care and Home Care Services; although the direction of travel was for 
people to take responsibility for their own health at home, there was a 
shortage of home support for people with complex medical needs in the form 
of District Nurses and Health Visitors and a comment was noted that the 
presented work streams did not address this. 
 
Discussion on the new technology available to support home care provision 
identified that some patients did not have internet access or reliable Wi-Fi 
connection and could not make use of the offer. 
 
Additionally, events had been devised to promote careers in the health and 
care sector. For GP recruitment; a programme of repatriation had been 
developed as many more GPs were registered than practiced. It was noted 
that a “Return to Practice” booklet had been produced and would be provided 
to Members of the Joint Committee. 
 
The Joint Committee identified the following matters for further discussion: 

 The ambitious nature of the work streams. 

 The NHS Ten Year Plan and the likely impact/implications for the 
workforce 

 The impact of Brexit on the number of EU nationals working within the 
health and care sector, and the analysis undertaken by Health 
Education England. 

 The impact of the lack of staff on service provision including the 
reported numbers of staff absent through sickness. 

 Measures used to discourage the use of agency staff. 
 
 
On behalf the Joint Committee, the Chair thanked representatives for their 
attendance, presentation and contribution to the discussion. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) To note the contents of the submitted report and appendices. 
b) To note the discussions on the details presented in the report 
c) To progress the matters for further discussion identified at the meeting.    

 
36 Work Programme  

The Joint Committee received a report from Leeds City Council’s Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support on the continuing development of the Joint 
Committee’s future work programme. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 11th February 2019 

 

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser highlighted proposals to adopt a consistent 
approach for future reports submitted for consideration by the Joint 
Committee; that being to reference the role of enablers and collaborative 
forums and consider the Partnership aims and criteria in each matter 
presented.  
 
The Joint Committee considered the proposed future work programme and 
discussed the following matters: 

 The volume of work within the Partnership’s 9 programme areas and 
the capacity of the Joint Committee to address each area. 

 Workforce issues and whether consideration of the detail of this issue 
would be best placed within a working group of the Joint Committee. 

 The need for presenting officers to provide Members with feedback on 
the queries/concerns raised but unanswered at meetings. 

RESOLVED – 
a) That the proposed work programme and comments made at the 

meeting be noted. 
b) That the proposals for a consistent approach to reporting, as detailed in 

paragraphs 3:6 to 3:9 of the submitted report, be agreed. 
c) That officers continue to develop the Joint Committee’s work 

programme, based on comments made at the meeting. 
d) That a revised work programme be presented for discussion and 

agreement at a future meeting of the Joint Committee. 
 

37 Date, Time and Venue of Future Meetings  
RESOLVED - To note the following arrangements: 
Monday 11th February 10.30 am until 12.30 pm - Halifax 
Monday 8th April 2019 10.30 am until 12.30 pm – Wakefield  
 
(Both with a pre-meeting for Committee Members at 10.00 am) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 11th February 2019 

 

  


